SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

No. 19-19

In the Matter of the Proposed Amendment to Wisconsin Statutes § 809.86 (Petitions for Review: Online access)

FILED

DEC 2, 2019

Sheila T. Reiff Clerk of Supreme Court Madison, WI

On September 25, 2019, by Mark A. Neuser, Supreme Court Commissioner, on behalf of the State Bar of Wisconsin Appellate Practice Section Board (the "Board")¹ filed a rule petition asking the court to amend Wis. Stat. § 809.86, to allow online access to petitions for review on the Wisconsin Supreme Court and Court of Appeals Case Access website, in the same manner that appellate briefs are viewable online.

IT IS ORDERED that a public hearing on the petition shall be held in the Supreme Court Hearing Room in the State Capitol, Madison, Wisconsin, on Friday, January 17, 2020, at 9:30 a.m.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that notice of the hearing be given by a publication of a copy of this order and of the petition in the

¹The Appellate Practice Section Board is presently comprised of the following members: Hon. Brian Blanchard, Atty. Frances Philomene Colbert, Atty. Joseph S. Diedrich, Atty. James Eric Goldschmidt, Atty. Amy Hetzner, Atty. Melissa Eleanor Love Koenig, Atty. Lisa M. Lawless, Atty. Anne-Louise T. Mittal, Comm. Mark A. Neuser, Atty. Aaron R. O'Neil, Atty. Eric G. Pearson, Atty. Jeremy C. Perri, Atty. Donald L. Romundson, Atty. Michelle L. Velasquez, and Atty. Donald J. Wall. Board member Atty. Clayton P. Kawski did not participate in this petition.

official state newspaper once each week for three consecutive weeks, and in an official publication of the State Bar of Wisconsin not more than 60 days nor less than 30 days before the date of the hearing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the full text of the proposed rules, including changes, if any, in existing rules, shall be placed on the Internet site maintained by the director of state courts for the supreme court. See www.wicourts.gov/scrules/pending.htm.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this 2nd day of December, 2019.

BY THE COURT:

Sheila T. Reiff Clerk of Supreme Court

No. 19-19